                          Li, Y., Dong, S., & Pavier, M. J. (2020). Measurement of the mixed
mode fracture strength of green sandstone using three-point bending
specimens. Geomechanics and Engineering, 20(1).
Peer reviewed version
Link to published version (if available):
10.12989/gae.2020.20.1.009
Link to publication record in Explore Bristol Research

KIf-avg
(MPa·m0.5)
KIIf
(MPa·m0.5)
KIIf-avg
(MPa·m0.5)
I/II-0-1 0 0 1.213
1.148 (0.073)
0.830
0.786
0
0
I/II-0-2 0 0 1.225 0.838 0
I/II-0-3 0 0 1.099 0.752 0
I/II-0-4 0 0 1.055 0.722 0
I/II-10-1 10 -21 1.107
1.197 (0.088)
0.683
0.739
0.143
0.155
I/II-10-2 10 -17 1.298 0.801 0.168
I/II-10-3 10 -24 1.272 0.785 0.165
I/II-10-4 10 -23 1.112 0.686 0.144
I/II-20-1 20 -42 1.236
1.291 (0.049)
0.560
0.585
0.255
0.266
I/II-20-2 20 -44 1.295 0.587 0.267
I/II-20-3 20 -48 1.367 0.620 0.282
I/II-20-4 20 -45 1.264 0.573 0.261
I/II-30-1 30 -59 1.489
1.582 (0.083)
0.395
0.420
0.329
0.349
I/II-30-2 30 -63 1.692 0.449 0.373
I/II-30-3 30 -61 1.517 0.403 0.335
I/II-30-4 30 -67 1.631 0.433 0.360
I/II-40-1 40 -78 1.837
1.820 (0.088)
0.189
0.187
0.353
0.350
I/II-40-2 40 -76 1.793 0.184 0.344
I/II-40-3 40 -71 1.703 0.175 0.327
I/II-40-4 40 -77 1.948 0.200 0.374
I/II-48-1 48 -80 2.234
2.240 (0.187)
0
0
0.343
0.344
I/II-48-2 48 -85 2.544 0 0.391
I/II-48-3 48 -84 2.128 0 0.327
I/II-48-4 48 -82 2.054 0 0.315
Fig. 9 Representative photographs of specimens taken after test for the complete range of crack
orientation angles.
4 Comparison and discussion
The fracture criteria described in Section 2 can be used to